

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED JANUARY 14, 2021
No. 20-5292

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 20-cv-1419 (Mehta, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Jesse M. Bless
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 262-1910

Karen C. Tumlin
Esther H. Sung
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(323) 316-0944

Stephen W. Manning
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 S.W. Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 241-0035

Andrew J. Pincus
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Cleland B. Welton II
MAYER BROWN MÉXICO, S.C.
Goldsmith 53, Polanco
Ciudad de México, 11560
(502) 314-8253
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
(213) 973-9004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
GLOSSARY	xvi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Proclamations Are Subject To Judicial Review.....	2
II. Defendants Fail To Rehabilitate The Unlawful Proclamations.....	7
A. The Proclamations Fail The Statutory Findings Prerequisite.....	7
1. <i>The Court should not abdicate judicial review of § 1182(f)'s sole prerequisite.</i>	7
2. <i>Defendants fail to identify “find[ings]” to support the Proclamations.</i>	15
a. <i>The Proclamations contain no “find[ing]” for many affected classes.</i>	15
b. <i>The Proclamations’ “find[ings]” are unsupported and false.</i>	17
B. The Proclamations Unlawfully Rewrite The INA.....	20
C. The Proclamations Are Invalid Under The Nondelegation Doctrine.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The Proclamations Should Be Enjoined Immediately.	28
A. The Record Conclusively Establishes That Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable Harm.....	29
B. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Overwhelmingly Favor Immediate Injunctive Relief.....	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dept. of Env't Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	22
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	9, 32
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Devose v. Herrington</i> , 42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994).....	30
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 573 (D. Or. 2019).....	3, 20, 21, 23, 24
* <i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14, 15, 21, 23, 24
<i>Everglades Harvesting & Hauling, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2019).....	30
<i>Fiallo v. Ball</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	4, 25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Flynn v. CIR</i> , 269 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	25
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	25
* <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	26
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	4, 14
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 15
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 14, 18, 24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	12
* <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4, 9, 25
<i>Int'l Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	4, 5
* <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2020 WL 5847503 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2020)	3, 13-15, 17, 20-24, 27, 30, 33
<i>P.K. v. Tillerson</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	3, 6
<i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. F.E.C.</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4, 5, 6
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	3, 11
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	30
<i>Tomasello v. Rubin</i> , 167 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
* <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	3, 10-12, 15, 20-23, 25
* <i>United States v. Bikundi</i> , 926 F.3d 761 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	4, 5, 14, 25, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce N.V.</i> , 677 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Vulupala v. Barr</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2020).....	3, 6
* <i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	8
* <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 27, 32
* <i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	7, 14
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	28
 Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	1, 7-11, 13-16, 20, 23-25, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	5
 Other Authorities	
144 Cong. Rec. S-10877-01.....	19
U.S. Dep’t of State, Phased Resumption of Routine Visa Services (updated Nov. 12, 2020).....	31
